

\
ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 536 OF 2011

PUBLIC INTEREST FOUNDATION & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 1 - appln.(s) for intervention and office report)

Date: 25/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Paras Kuhad, A.S.G.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukherji, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das ,Adv

Ms. Marin Mayee, Adv.

Ms. Padma Lakshmi Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Mr. R.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram ,Adv.

Ms. Madhvi Chaudary, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar ,Adv

Mr. Tenzing Tsering, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Paras Kuhad, learned Additional Solicitor General, submits that for the purposes of de-criminalisation of politics and electoral reforms, the matter has been referred to the Law Commission of India for consideration and examination with the aid of reports of various Committees in the past, the views of the Election Commission of India and other stakeholders and to suggest comprehensive measures for plausible changes in the law. However, he submits that the copy of the Reference made to the Law Commission of India by the Government has not been placed on record.

Learned Additional Solicitor General prays for time to place on record the copy of the Reference made by the Government of India to the Law Commission of India.

The same may be done within two weeks.

List the matter on December 16, 2013.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|