

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1714-15 OF 2007

State of Uttar Pradesh ... Appellant
VERSUS
Karan Singh & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the appellant-State has placed before the Court the Constitution Bench Judgment in Manoj Narula Vs. Union of India 2014 (9) SCC 1 and submitted that the present proceeding may be closed in terms of the aforesaid judgment of the Constitution Bench.

The amicus curiae appointed in the case has not appeared. She was not present on the earlier dates also. In such circumstances, we appoint Mr. Siddharth Luthra, a Senior Member of the Bar as the amicus curiae and request him to offer his assistance in the matter particularly as to whether there is any live issue in the case in view of the aforesaid decision of the Constitution Bench.

Office is directed to furnish a copy of the paper book to the office of Shri Sidharth Luthra, Senior Advocate forthwith.

List the matters after four weeks."

It is submitted that name of Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Advocate has been updated as Amicus Curiae and a copy of appeal paper books have been sent to the office of Mr. Siddharth Luthra by Special Messenger on 17th August, 2015.

It is further submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete and original records of High Court and Trial Court have been received and the same are available in Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

:2:

Cr1.A. Nos. 1714-1715/2007

The Appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 14th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate
35, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Advocate (A.C.)
C-2, Defence Colony, Delhi 110024

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cd/dk