

ITEM NO.501

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 536/2011

PUBLIC INTEREST FOUNDATION & ORS.

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondents

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 1714-1715/2007 (II)

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 208/2011 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 800/2015 (PIL-W)

Date : 09-08-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv./A.C.  
Mr. Anoopam N. Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Mehaak Jaggi, Adv.  
Mr. Aroon Menon, Adv.

For Petitioners

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnan Mishr, Adv.  
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.  
Mr. Aishwrya, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Adv.

Ms. Charu Ambwani, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.  
M/s. AP & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

**For Respondents/  
Applicants**

for UOI

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, AG  
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.  
Ms. Kanika Saran, adv.  
Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Charanya L., Adv.  
Mr. Suchendran, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

State of U.P.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG, U.P.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, Adv.

State of Kerala

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Nayantara Roy, Adv.

Election Comm. India

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR  
Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.

State of Goa

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Mr. Salvador S. Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Sarma, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika, Adv.

State of T.N.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR  
Mr. S. Partha Sarathi, Adv.  
Ms. Meha Aggarwal, Adv.

State of Nagaland

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

State of Manipur

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh., Adv.  
Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.

State of M.P.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR  
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Devika Gulati, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishali Verma, Adv.

State of West Bengal Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Hiroo Gursahani, Adv.  
Mr. Kajal Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
M/s. PLR Chambers & Co.

State of Punjab Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ashima Mandala, Adv.

State of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.

U.T. of A&N Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

State of Jharkhand Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

State of Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

State of Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

State of A.P. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputham, AG, Sikkim  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.  
M/s. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Ms. Madhvi Kumar Sawant, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.  
Ms. Mitali Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. Seerajuddin, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C.R. Jaya Suken, Adv.  
Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR  
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Vineet Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR  
M/s. Corporate Law Group, AOR  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR  
Ms. Tulika Prakash, AOR  
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR  
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR  
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR  
Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR  
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR  
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR  
M/s. K.J. John And Co, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard in part.

Put up for further hearing on 14.8.2018.

(Deepak Guglani)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Assistant Registrar